City of Pittsburgh



City Council

Regular Meeting Agenda

Tuesday, June 24, 2008 10:00 AM

ONE-HUNDRED THIRTY-FIFTH COUNCIL

Douglas Shields, President

Council Members: Reverend Ricky V. Burgess, Dan Deasy, Patrick Dowd, Darlene M. Harris,
Bruce A. Kraus, Jim Motznik, Tonya D. Payne, William Peduto

Linda M. Johnson-Wasler, City Clerk Mary Beth Doheny, Deputy City Clerk

ROLL CALL

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

PROCLAMATIONS

PUBLIC COMMENTS

PRESENTATION OF PAPERS

REV. BURGESS, CHAIRPERSON OF THE COMMITTEE ON LAND USE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, PRESENTS

Bill No.

2008-0538

Resolution amending Resolution No. 308, effective June 13, 2008, entitled: Resolution providing for an Agreement or Agreements with various community organizations for operational/administrative expenses, maintenance, purchase of equipment; and/or rehabilitation of neighborhood facilities; and for administrative/operational costs, maintenance, purchase of equipment, and/or rehabilitation of neighborhood facilities of various departmental programs/projects for the benefit of residents of the City of Pittsburgh, at a cost not to exceed \$555,000.00, so as to add the Mayor's Office ULO Projects and increase the amount to 800,000.00 (+245,000.00)

Bill No.

2008-0539

Resolution amending Resolution No. 313, effective June 13, 2008, entitled: Resolution providing for the filing of a Community Development statement by the City of Pittsburgh with the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development for a grant in connection with the 2008 Community Development Block Grant Program; providing for the execution of grant contracts and for the filing of other data providing for required assurances; providing for execution of payment vouchers on letter of credit and for certification of authorized signature; the deposit of the funds in a bank account and providing for the payment of expenses within categories, so as to add the Mayor's ULO projects.

MR. DEASY, CHAIRPERSON OF THE COMMITTEE ON INTERGOVERNMENT AFFAIRS, PRESENTS

Bill No.

2008-0541

Resolution approving execution of a Deed by and between the Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh and the City of Pittsburgh for the sale of Disposition Parcel 22B, Block 2-D, Lot 256, in the 3rd Ward of the City of Pittsburgh, in Redevelopment Area No. 31 - Crawford and Centre Avenue - Council District No. 6 (Freedom Corner Monument).

MR. KRAUS, CHAIRPERSON OF THE COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC SAFETY SERVICES, PRESENTS

Bill No.

2008-0536

2008-0537

Resolution providing for a contract or contracts from time to time in connection with demolition and removal of condemned buildings and providing for the payment of the costs thereof. Cost not to exceed \$1,750,000.00.

Bill No.

Resolution providing for an agreement or agreements, contract or contracts, or for the use of existing agreements and/or contracts, for the purchase of computer hardware,

software and in-car video equipment, maintenance, installation, professional services, licenses, warranties, accessories and training in conjunction with the installation of enhancement or implementation of automated systems for the Department of Public Safety, Bureau of Police, at a cost not to exceed one hundred thirty five thousand dollars (\$135,000) and for the purchase of specialty vehicles at a cost not to exceed one hundred thousand dollars (\$100,000) and providing for the cost thereof.

Bill No. Ordinance amending and supplementing the Pittsburgh Code, Title Six: Conduct, by

2008-0542 adding a new Article VIII: Privacy Policy for Public Security Camera Systems.

MR. MOTZNIK, CHAIRPERSON OF THE COMMITTEE ON GENERAL AND GOVERNMENT SERVICES, PRESENTS

Bill No. Resolution providing for the creation of the Green Initiative Trust Fund (GITF) and

setting conditions for the deposit and expenditure of such funds.

MR. PEDUTO, CHAIRPERSON OF THE COMMITTEE ON FINANCE AND LAW, PRESENTS

Bill No. Resolution providing that the City of Pittsburgh enter into a professional services

agreement or agreements with Gentile-Meinert & Associates, Inc., a Professional

Corporation for professional services in connection with the investigation of Complaints filed before the City of Pittsburgh Ethics Board, and providing for the

payment of the cost thereof. Cost not to exceed \$10,000.

MR. SHEILDS, CHAIRPERSON OF THE COMMITTEE ON HEARINGS, PRESENTS

Bill No. Petition from the residents of the City of Pittsburgh requesting a public hearing before

2008-0544 City Council relative to all known facts, expected consequesnces, contentious claims

and other-wise relevant information pertaining to the City County merger.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

REPORTS OF COMMITTEE - FINAL ACTION

MS. PAYNE PRESENTS COMMITTEE ON HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE

Bill No. Report of the Committee on Human Resources for June 18, 2008 with an Affirmative

2008-0534 Recommendation.

Bill No. Resolution providing that the City enter into a temporary professional services

agreement for the purpose of providing an excess workers' compensation insurance

policy, cost not to exceed \$357,488.00.

Legislative History

6/10/08 City Council Read and referred

6/18/08 Human Resources Affirmatively Passed

Committee Recommended

MOTIONS AND RESOLUTIONS

EXCUSE ABSENT MEMBERS

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

ADJOURNMENT